voting power of the Shareholders who exercise the New Options will increase. The

likelihood of New Options being exercised is dependent on the price of Shares

from time to time until the New Options expire.

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New Options under this

Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will

result in dilution. Assuming all New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus are

issued and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the Offer,

are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 30.77% (as compared

to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder Holding as at

Record date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.27% 3,333,333 10,000,000 0.20%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.13% 1,666,667 5,000,000 0.10%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.04% 500,000 1,500,000 0.03%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.01% 133,333 400,000 0.008%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.0013% 16,667 50,000 0.0010%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 3,713,534,776 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and assumes

no Options or Performance Rights currently on issue or other Shares are issued including on exercise of

the New Options.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event

all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently

placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser

[…]

sheet has been prepared based on the auditor reviewed balance sheet as at 31

December 2023. The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2023 has been provided for

information purposes.

The pro-forma balance sheet shows the effect of the Offer as if the Offer is fully subscribed

and as if the Offer (under this Prospectus) had been made on 31 December 2023.

The Statements are presented in abbreviated form insofar as they do not include all

disclosures that are present in annual financial reports as required by Australian

Accounting Standards. The accounting policies adopted in preparation of the pro-forma

consolidated balance sheet are consistent with the policies adopted and as described in

the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023. The balance sheet

for the half year ended 31 December 2023 is also prepared in accordance with the same

policies.

The Statements have been prepared on the basis that there are no material movements

in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 31 December 2023 and the

completion of the Offer.

  11

$’000 Audited 30

June 2023

Actual

Reviewed 31

Dec 2023

Actual

Adjustments

Pro-forma

31 Dec 2023

Pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 5,701 3,003 3,714 6,717

Trade and other receivables 785 1,326 - 1,326

Total current assets 6,486 4,329 3,714 8,043

Plant and equipment 24,775 24,570 - 24,570

Right – of Use Assets 341 267 - 267

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure

106,242 67,604 - 67,604

Other 3,500 3,500 - 3,500

Total non-current assets 134,858 95,941 - 95,941

Total assets 141,344 100,270 3,714 103,984

Trade and other payables 1,591 1,006 - 1,006

Loans and borrowings - 283 - 283

Lease liabilities 154 157 - 157

Employee benefits 213 215 - 215

Provisions 1,200 - - -

Total current liabilities 3,158 1,661 - 1,661

Lease liabilities 218 139 - 139

Provisions 61,935 63,775 - 63,775

Total non-current liabilities 62,153 63,914 - 63,914

Total liabilities 65,311 65,575 - 65,575

Net Assets 76,033 34,695 3,714 38,409

Share capital 276,573 282,494 3,714 286,208

Reserves 980 897 - 897

Accumulated losses (201,520) (248,696) - (248,696)

Total equity attributable to

equity holders of the

Company

76,033 34,695 3,714 38,409

  12

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the

Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus.  This summary is not exhaustive and does

not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of Shareholders.  To obtain

such a statement, persons should seek independent legal advice.

Full details of the rights and liabilities attaching to Shares are set out in the Constitution, a

copy of which is available for inspection at the Company’s registered office during normal